298 V1.3 201903

TRUCK TYRE CHANGER

INSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE MANUAL

We follow the way that the wheel moving!

A

Read this entire manual carefully and completely
before installation or operation of the tire changer




TRUCK TYRE CHANGER INSTRUCTION MANUAL

298 V1.3201903

L. GENEral INTOMMALION .. .ottt bbb bbbt b b st b e b bt b b e b b e bt e bt s b s b e e bt b b nn s 2
2. TECNMICAL AL ......cueeeeeeeeet ettt bbbt bbbt b bbb e bt e b e b b e e e bt e b b e b bt bt e b bt b e b b e 2
I I - LAY oo =T ] (o] - 1= TSRS 3
L U - Ut (T PSS 4
B INSTAIIALION. ... bbb b b h bbb R R R R R R R R bR bbbt r e 5
6.  Hydaulic Oil Operation INSITUCTION. ........oiiiiiieieiese sttt e st st teeseestesbesseeseesbesresseeseeseesaeaneenseneens 7
7. Preparation and 1dentifying CONIOIS.........cccviiieiiiiieee ettt sae e sbeseeeneenee e nes 8
S O 1< - L1 [ o S 14
LS O 1 (o [TV YAV o UL g1 (=T oo PSS 31
L0, TTOUBIE SNOT.....c.eieeieie bbb b bbbt bbbt b bbbt b e bbb e b e bbbttt b e b nnenes 34
11, ACCESSOIIES ANG TOOIS ...ttt bbb b bbbt bbbt bt bbbt bt e b e b b e bt bt e b b e e et e sbe b e ens 35
I = q ][] {0 [T a0 T 0TS 36
13. Hydraulic & CirCUIT DIAGIAIM .......ccveieieitieeeie st st et e s et este e e s testesseesee s testesaeeseeseesbeaseestesbesteeneesaesbenseennenreneas 49




298 V1.3201903

1. General information

1.1. Product description
The super tyre changer has been specifically designed to demount and mount truck, bus , tractors and earth moving
vehicles tyres, with rims from 14”to 56” and a maximum 2500mm diameter.

carefully read and understand the contents of these operation instructions.

The manufacturer shall not liable for any injury to persons or damage to things caused by improper use of this
machine.

2. Technical data

2.1. Main technical parameter

Hydraulic Pump motor 220v(3ph),3.0KW/380v(3ph),4.0kw
Rotating motor 220v(3ph),2.4KW/380v(3ph),3.0kw
Clamping capacity 14"-56"

Max. wheel diameter 2500mm(98”)

Max. wheel width 1200mm(47”)

Max. wheel weight 2200kg(4850Ibs)

N/G Weight 960/1080kg(2116/23816Ibs)
Package dimension 2320*2210*1000mm

Acoustic pressure level(at work) LPA<70dB(A)

.2.  Operation environment condition

Temperature: +5°C~+40°C.

Humidity: 50% @ 40°C, (90% at 20°C)

Altitude: <1000m

Power supply voltage: 400V voltage fluctuation<+10%

® 20 TN

Power supply frequency: 50Hz  frequency fluctuation <+1%
I
and keep away from the area of flammable and explosive.

—

is also require that the dust content in the air<<10mg/m3. And it must not in the air with the corrosive and toxic gas




298 V1.3201903

3. Transport and Storage

3.1. Transport

The Worker product has got a fork (1, Fig. 3.1) which has been positioned there on purpose for moving the machine.

Follow, these instructions:

1) Low the turntable holding arm (2. Fig. 3.1) completely down..

2) Close completely the jaws of the chuck (3, Fig.3.1).

3) Bring the bead loosener disk up against the lifting bracket (1, Fig.3.1), 20cm nearly with the arm (14 Fig.6.3)
closed on work position.

4) Insert into the lifting fork a hoisting belt (at least 60 mm wide and of a length sufficient to bring the hook of the
belt above the tyre changer).

5) With the special belt ring bring the 2 ends of the belt together and lift with a sufficiently strong lifting truck.

And then the product should be packaged in a wooden crate with pallet. And the machine protected by a plastic
covering.

Before moving the machine check its barycentre and weight to make sure they are compatible with the lifting
equipment you are about to use.

To move the packed machine insert the forks of a pallet truck in the channels in the base of the pallet (Fig. A/1).If you
are moving the machine with a crane or hoist (Fig.3.3), use approved web slings or cables.




298 V1.3201903

The shipping weight for the machine is nearly 1,500kg.

3.2. Storage
Temperature of the machine storage premises:-25~+55C
If the machine as to be stored for a long time (3~4 month or more) you have to:

1) Close the jaws of the chuck, low the chuckholding arm down, in working position.
2) Disconnect the machine form all power sources.
3) Grease all the parts that could be damaged if they dry out:

- The chuck

- The slot of the tool holding arm

- The slides of the carriage

- The tool
Empty oil/ hydraulic fluid reservoirs and wrap the machine in a sheet of protective plastic to prevent dust form

reaching the internal working parts.

If the machine as to working again after a long storing period, it is necessary to:

- Put the oil into the reservoirs again.
- With a turn screw press the pin on the middle of the electro-valves (See Fig. 3.4) in order to manually

unlock the electro-valves which could be locked after a long period of inactivity.
- Restore the electric connection.

4. Unpacking

Once the packing material has been removed, check the machine visually for any signs of damage.

ATTENTION!
Keep the packing material out of the reach of children as they can be a source of danger.




298 V1.3 201903

5. Installation

5.1. Installation place

Choose the place the machine is to be installed in compliance with current work place safety regulations. The floor
should be solid so that the machine will be stable.

The tyre changer must be fixed on cement ground by anchor bolts fastened through its 4 base frame holes. The
tire-changer must be fixed to the ground by means of suitable anchoring bolts. The requirement of the ground and
the anchor is as below in Fig.5.1, Fig.5.2 and Fig.5.3.

MA < 0. 25%
D

ATTENTION!
The machine must not be operated in explosive atmospheres.

5.2. Workplace requirement
Maximum machine space requirements are 2442mm x 2030mm with a minimum distance from walls as shown in the
Fig.5.4. Make sure that the installation place is as least 3 meters high.

2500 mm

Fi500mm




298 V1.3201903

5.3. Electric connection

Before making any electric connection, check to be certain that the mains voltage corresponds to that stamped on

the nameplate.

It is absolutely essential that:

- the system is equipped with a good grounding circuit

- The machine is connected to a power supply line circuit breaker. The power supply cable should be at least
3x1.5mm?+1.5 mm?. And the power supply cable should be marked L1, L2, L3 and PE.

- The current intake is adequately protected against overcurrent with fuses or automatic magneto-thermic switch
with rated values 25A.

WARNING: Make sure the feeder can move freely once it has been connected to the electric mains and that it can
follow the tool-holding arm without being damaged.

Work on the electric system, even if minor, must be done exclusively by professionally qualified
personnel.

Manufacturer shall not be liable for any injury to persons or damage to things caused by failure to comply with these
regulations and can cancel warranty coverage.

Sense of rotation checks
Connect the machine to the mains, switch "ON" (5, Fig.3.2) and check that the gearbox motor rotation corresponds
to the indicating arrow (6, Fig. 5.5). If not, switch two wires of the phase conductors.




298 V1.3201903

6. Hydaulic Oil Operation Instruction

Before the first time using, Please check is there enough hydraulic oil in the oil tank ; if not,
please purchase the correct type of hydraulic oil in your local market and filled enough hydraulic
oil to the oil tank .

You can observe the hydraulic gauge on the side of the oil tank, the hydraulic oil level must be

NOTE: please prepare two types of the hydraulic oil: #46 and #32. use #32 hydraulic oil in
summer, and change it with #46 oil in winter

NOTE:Before users add hydraulic oil to the oil tank, should check the type of the hydraulic oil in
the tank clearly, don’t mix. (#46 hydraulic viscosity is more high than #32 hydraulic, this is the
difference.)

If there is tips like or on the hydraulic oil box, that is means this machine was

tested with #46 or #32 hydraulic oil ex-factory. So that, maybe there still has hydraulic oil inside
the hydraulic oil box. but the users also need to check whether the hydraulic oil enough or not
before the first time using. If there isn’t tips on the hydraulic oil box that means the hydraulic oil
was cleared, the users need to add by themselves.

[HYDRAULIC OIL PLEASE!
Summer 46# Winter32#




298 V1.3201903

7. Preparation and ldentifying Controls

7.1. Thewarning label instruction

ks
P

Hand-crushing hazard between turntable jaws.

Mind to the tool-holding arm during tilting or operating.

Feet-crushing hazard during turntable turning or operating

Do not leave working place if the wheel is still mounted on the turntable.

Take care to crushed hazard between turntable arm and tyre changer body.




298 V1.3201903

Take care to crushed hazard between turntable and tool.

Take care to crushed hazard during tool holding arm re-hoking.

e When the beads come off the rim, the wheel will fall.
%} Check to make sure there are no by-standers-in the work area.

L) Take care to the rotation of the tool disk to harm the operator.
%
.‘ The accidental fall down of the tool head for out of control can cause the injury!
g‘:Q&

Always check to be certain that the arm is corrected hooked to the carriage.

Danger: electric voltage presence.

The operator must wear the safety glove, when operating the machine.

The operator must wear the eye protection, when operating the machine.

Please lockout electrical power before performing maintenance work and set the machine to its
rest position (Fig.5) with the spindle arm lowered and the spindle completely closed.




298 V1.3201903

7.2.

Layout of functional parts

1. Lifting bracket
Self-centering chuck
holding arm
Self-centering chuck
Sliding table

Main switch

Top joystick

. Switch

10. Pedal

11. 2nd-speed switch

© oo A w

10

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

2nd-speed pedals
Carriage

Tool holding arm
Bottom joystick
Bead breaking disk
Tool

Tool handle
Pressure handle
Manometer

Jaw




298 V1.3201903

7.3.

Identifying controls

OPEN

=
ST

-
§1vbb

o

2

Fig.6.2

The mobile control centre (Fig.6.2) enables the operator to work at any position around the
machine. On this mobile control centre the following control are located:

1.

The top joystick (8, Fig.6.2) which in position a lifts the chuck arm and in position b
lowers it; in position ¢ moves the chuck rightwards and the tool holder arm leftwards
simultaneously (so they get nearer each other) and in position d moves the chuck
leftwards and the tool holder arm rightwards (so they get farther each to the other).

Note: On the lever protection, a hole corresponding to position ¢ has been made, in order
to recognize each different operation.

bottom joystick (15, Fig.6.2) when pulled upwards a, the bottom joystick brings the tool
holding arm in “non working" position, when pulled downwards b, it brings the arm in
“‘working” position when putted leftwards c, it turns the head tool through 180°
counterclockwise; when putted rightwards d, it turns the head tool to the opposite
direction and brings the tool back to starting position.

Note: to make it easier to remember these position "c" is identified by a hole drilled in the
guard.

The chuck switch (9, Fig.6.2) when moved upwards, opens the arms of the
self-centering chuck (LOCKING), and when moved down, closes the arm of the
self-centering chuck (UN-LOCKING).

The pedal (10, Fig.6.2) when pressed on the left or right side rotates the self-centering
chuck in the same direction as shown by the arrows placed on the foot pedal.

The second speed switch (11, Fig.6.2) when pressed together with the pedal (10,

11




298 V1.3201903

Fig.6.2), rotates the self centering chuck at high speed.
6. The second speed pedals (12, Fig.6.2) move the self-centering chuck and the tool
holding arm and close and open the carriage at high speed.

NOTE: all the controls are very sensitive and small movements of the machine can be
done with precision.

On the Worker tyre changer there is also a knob (19, Fig.6.3) which allows to replace tools
(for instance for mounting accessory RT Tubeless roller).

7.4. Work position

The Fig.6.4 illustrates the various working positions (A, B, C, D) referred to in the following
pages describing how to use the tyre changer.

Use of these positions ensures greater precision, speed and safety for those using the
machine.

7.5. Preparation

Before using the tyre changer, a number of checks should be made to ensure it works
correctly.

CAUTION! The operations described here should be done with the tool
carrier arm in its non-working position.

12




298 V1.3201903

1) Move the bottom joystick (15, Fig.6.2) upwards (a) the tool arm (14, Fig.6.3) must be tilt in
“non-working” position.

CAUTION!
Do not move your face close to the toot carrier arm when you release
it to tip it as needed.

move the joystick downward (b): the toot holding arm must hook in "working" position.

CAUTION!
The tool-holding arm hooding creates a potential crushing hazard.

move the bottom joystick leftwards (c): the tools must rotate anticlockwise by 180°,
move the joystick rightwards (d): the tools must rotate in the opposite direction and return to its
initial position.

2) Toot holding arm being in "non-working" portion move the top joystick (8, Fig.6.2) up (a):
the spindle carrier arm (2, Fig.3.1) should lift; move the joystick down (b): the arm should,
lower.

DANGER!

When the spindle carrier arm is lowered, there is always
a potential for crushing anything in its movement range.
Always work from the position given in the instructions

keep well out of the working range of the various moving
arms.

move the joystick leftwards (c): the spindle-holding arm (2, Fig.3.1) must move rightwards and
the tool-holding arm (14, Fig.6.3) leftwards; moving at the same time, the two arms must get
closer,

move the joystick rightwards (d): the spindle-holding arm must move leftwards and the
tool-holding arm rightwards, this parting.

Repeat these operations ("c" and "d") simultaneously pressing one of the two pedals (12,
Fig.6.2): the above indicated movements must occur at high speed.

3) Turn switch lever (9, Fig.6.2) towards the top: the spindle arms (3, Fig.3.1) should open;
move the lever down and the spindle arms should close.
Repeat these operations simultaneously pressing one of the two pedals (12, Fig.6.2): the
above indicated movement must occur at high speed.

13




298 V1.3201903

DANGER!

When the spindle arms open or closed, there is always a
potential for crushing anything in their movement range.
Always work from the position given in the instructions keep

well out of the spindle's working range.

4) Depress the right pedal (10, Fig.6.2): the spindle (3, Fig.3.1) should turn clockwise,
depress the left pedal: the spindle should turn anticlockwise.

Pull the switch lever (11, Fig.6.2) down and repeat the above indicated operations: the spindle
must move at high speed.

5) Check to be certain the hydraulic circuit is working-correctly:

— move switch lever (9, Fig.6.2) towards the top until the spindle arms are fully extended.

- hold the switch lever in this position (top) and check if the pressure shown on the
manometer (21, Fig.3.1) is 130 bar *5%.

ATTENTION: If the pressure value is not within the above indicate range see the "TROUBLE
SHOOTING" at this manual to solve this problem.

If the pressure shown in the manometer, is stilt not within this range, do not use the tyre
changer and call for technical aid.

8. Operation
8.1. Locking the wheel

WARNING!

Handling of wheels

- up to 35kg, handling must reasonable for one person, no special handling
aid required (refer also to EN 1005).

- up to 70kg (max. 80kg), handling must reasonable for two persons (check
also for space requirements and instructions) or handling/lifting aids
provided.

- above 70kg , handling or lifting system required.

1. Take the mobile control unit to work position B.
Pull the tool-holder arm into the upright position.

3. Move the top joystick and move the turntable leftwards thus creating enough space for
the wheel to be mounted on the platform. Keep the wheel in vertical position.

4. Continuing to operate from the mobile control centre, lift or lower the arm in order
centre the self-centering chuck (3, Fig.3.1) relative to the rim.

5.  With the jaws (22, Fig.3.1) in the closed position, move the wheel on the sliding table
to the self-centering chuck. Operate the chuck switch (9, Fig.6.2) to open the
self-centering chuck and lock onto the inside wheel rim.

14




298 V1.3201903

The most convenient locking position on the rim may be selected according to figs
7.11,7.12,7.13,7.14,7.15,7.1.6.

Fig.7.1.5 Fig.7.1.6

Always remember that the safest locking is on the central flange.
N.B. for rims with channel, clamp the wheel so that the channel is near the outside of the rim

(Fig.7.1.1).

8.1.1. Light-alloy rim locking

The GL clamps - especially designed for operating on light alloy rims without damaging them --

are available upon request.

The GL clamps are to be inserted (bayonet-like mounting) into the clamp support of the
self-centering chuck (see Fig. 7.1.7). Thanks to a wing screw the clamp can be locked on the
support. Lock the rim as illustrated in Fig. 7.2.

Fig.7.2

The specially-made PL alloy-rim pliers are also available.

DANGER!

Do not very the work area with a wheel clamped on the tyre changer and

lifted up from the floor.

15




298 V1.3201903

8.1.2. Clamp extensions

For rims with diameters over 46" without central hole flange, the wheel can be clamped with
the PA extensions (optional). Insert the clamp extension \into the clamp support of the
self-centering chuck arm (bayonet mounting) and tock it with the wing nut (see Fig.7.1.8).

8.2. Tubeless and supersingle wheels

8.2.1. Bead breaking

1) Lock the wheel on the self-centering chuck, as previously described, and ensure that the
tyre is deflated.

2) Take the mobile control unit to work position C.

3) Lower the tool-holder arm (14, fig. F) into is working position and allows it to lock.

4) Operating from the mobile control centre, manoeuvre the wheel until the outside of the rim
skims the bead-breaker disk (fig. F).

DANGER!
Always check to be certain that the arm is corrected hooked to the carriage

DANGER!
The bead breaker disk must NOT. be pressed against the rim but against the
tyre bead.

5) Rotate the wheel and at the same time, advance the bead-breaker plate with small forward
movements following the profile of the rim, with the plate.
6) Continue until the first bead is fully detached.

To facilitate this operation, lubricate the bead and the edge of the rim with tyre lubricant
whilst the wheel is rotated.

16




298 V1.3201903

DANGER!

To avoid all risk, lubricated the beads turning the wheel CLOCKWISE, if you are
working on the outside plane. And turning the wheel ANTICLOCKWISE, if
working on the inside plane.

Remember that the stronger the tyre's adherence, to the rim, the slower must be the disk's
penetration.

7) By using the bottom joystick (15, Fig.6.2) tilt the arm to 'non working" position; move and
lock it in the inner position (Fig.7.4).

DANGER!

Do not hold your hands on the tool when you bring it back to its work
position. Your hand(s) could be trapped between the tool and the wheel.

8) By using the top joystick move the spindle and the tool-holding arm until the arm is brought
near the inner side of the wheel.

9) By using the bottom joystick bring the arm back to working position and rotate the tools by
180°.

10) Take the mobile control unit to work position D

11) Repeat the operation previously described until the second bead is completely broken.

N.B.: During the bead breaking, the claw (18, Fig.7.4) can be towered so that it is out of
the way.

8.2.2. Demounting

Tubeless tyres can be demounted in two ways:

1) If the tyre is not difficult to demount, once the beads have been loosened, use the bead disk
to push against the inside plane of the tyre until both beads come off the rim (See Fig.7.5).

17




298 V1.3201903

\

/ T i
== ~
Fig.7.5

2) With super single or very hard tyres the procedure described above cannot be used. The
hook tool will have to be used as follows:

A.

Transfer the tool carrier arm to the outside plane of the tyre.

Take the mobile control unit to work position C.

B.

C.

Rotate the wheel and at the same time move the hook tool forward inserting it between
rim and bead until it is anchored to the bead (See Fig.7.6).

Move the rim 4-5 cm from the tool taking care that it does not unhook from the bead.
Move the hook tool towards the outside until the red reference dot is by the outside
edge of the rim.

Take the mobile control unit to work position B.

Insert lever LA (17, Fig.7.6) between rim and bead at the right of the tool.

Press down on the lever and lower the wheel to bring the edge of the rim about 5 mm
from the hooked tool.

Turn the wheel anticlockwise pressing down on lever LA until the bead is completely
off.

Move the tool carrier arm to its non-working position and then move it to the inside
plane of the wheel.

Take the mobile control unit to work position D.

Turn the hook tool 180° and insert it between rim and bead (see Fig.7.7). Move it until
the bead is by the edge of the rim (best to do this with the wheel turning).

18




298 V1.3201903

J.  Move the rim about 4-5 cm from the tool making sure the hook does not detach from
the rim.

Fig.7.7

Take the mobile control unit to work position B.

K. Move the hook tool so that its red reference dot is about 3 cm inside the rim.

L. Insertlever LA (17, Fig.7.6), between rim and bead at the right of the tool.

M. Press down on the lever and tower the wheel to bring the edge of the rim about 5 mm
from the hooked tool.

N. Turn the wheel anticlockwise pressing down on lever LA until the tyre comes
completely off the rim.

/ - DANGER!
—
ﬂ When the beads come off the rim, the tyre will fail.
/?’ Check to make sure there are no by-standers in the work area.

8.2.3. Mounting

Tubeless tyres can be mounted using either the bead breaker disk or the hook tool.
If the tyre is not problematic, use the bead loosener disk.
If the tyre is very rigid, the-hook tool must be used.

8.2.3.1. Tyre mounting with the disk
Follow these steps:

1) If the rim has been removed from the spindle, put it back on the spindle as described in the
section on "CLAMPING THE WHEEL".

19




298 V1.3201903

Fig.7.8
2) Lubricate both beads and the rim with tyre manufacturer recommended lubricant.
3) Attach the PC clip to the outside edge of the rim at the highest (See Fig. 7.8)
Take the mobile control unit to work position B.
4) Put the tyre on the platform and lower the spindle (make sure the clip is at the high point).

5) Lift the rim with the tyre hook to it and turn it anticlockwise about 15-20 cm. The tyre will be
positioned tilted across the rim.

Take the mobile control unit to work position C.

6) Position the bead loosener disk against the second bead of the tyre and turn the spindle
until the clip is at the low point (at 6 o'clock).

7) Move the disk away from the wheel.

8) Remove the clip and replace it at 6 o'clock outside the second bead (See Fig.7.9).

Fig.7.9
9) Turn the spindle clockwise 90° to bring the clip to 9 o'clock.

10)Move the disk forward until it is about 1-2 cm inside the edge of the rim. Begin to turn the
spindle clockwise checking to make sure that, with a 90° turn, the second bead begins to slip
into the centre well.

20




298 V1.3201903

11)When the bead is fully mounted, move the tool away from the wheel, tip it to its non-working
position and remove the clip.

12)Lower the spindle until the wheel rests on the platform.
Take the mobile control unit to work position B.
13)Close the arms of the spindle completely. Support the wheel to prevent it failing off.
DANGER!

This operation can be extremely dangerous. Do it manually only if you are
certain you can keep the wheel balanced.
————— For large and heavy tyres an adequate lifting device must be used.

14)Move the spindle as to set the wheel free.

15)Remove the wheel:

NB: If the tyre permits it, the operation described above can be speeded up by mounting both
beads at the same time:

Follow-the steps described under points 1,2,3,4 described above but instead of attaching the
clip to just the first bead (refer to point 4) clip it to both.

- Lift the rim with the tyre hooked to it and turn it anticlockwise 15-20 cm (clip at 10 o'clock).
- Follow the steps described in points 10,11,12,13,14,15 above.

8.2.3.2. Mounting with the hooked tool

1) Follow the steps described in points 1,2,3,4,5 for mounting with the disk.

2) Move the tool carrier arm to its non-working position. Move it to the inside plane of the tyre
and rehook it at this position.

3) Check to make sure the hook tool is positioned on the wheel side. If not turn it 180°.

Take the mobile control unit to work position D.

4) Move the tool forward until the red reference dot is lined up with the outside edge of the rim
and about 5 mm from it (See Fig.7.10).

Fig.7.10

Take the mobile control unit to work position C.

21




298 V1.3201903

5) Move to the outside of the wheel and check the exact position of the tool visually and
adjust it as needed.
Then turn the spindle clockwise until the clip is at the bottom.(6 o'clock).

The first bead will be on the rim.
Take the mobile control unit to work position D.

6) Remove the clip.
7) Remove the tool from the tyre.
Move the tool-carrier arm to its non-working position.
8) Move it to the outside plate of the tyre and rehook it in this position.
9) Turn the tool 180°.
10) Attach the clip at the bottom (6 o'clock) outside the second bead (See Fig.7.9).

Take the mobile control unit to work position C.

11) Turn the spindle clockwise to about 90° (clip at 9 o'clock).

12) Bring the tool forward until the red reference dot is lined up with the outside edge of the rim
and about 5 mm from it.
Begin to turn the spindle clockwise and check if, after about 90° of rotation the second
bead Has started to slip into the centre well. Continue turning until the clip is at the bottom
(6 o'clock). The second bead will now be mounted on the rim.

13) Follow the steps described in points 11,12,13,14,15 for mounting with the disk since this
will ensure that the wheel is removed correctly from the machine.

8.3. Tubed wheels

8.3.1. BEAD BREAKING

WARNING: Unscrew the bush which fixes the valve when deflating the tyre so that the valve,
coming in the inside of the rim, is not an obstacle during bead breaking.

Follow all the steps described previously for bead breaking tubeless tyres.

With tubed tyre, however, stop tool movement as soon as the bead has loosened to avoid
damaging the tube inflation valve.

8.3.2. DEMOUNTING

1) Tip the tool carrier arm (14, Fig.6.3) to its non-working position. Move it to the outside
plane of the wheel and rehook it in this position.

2) Rotate the wheel and at the same time move, the hook tool (18, Fig.6.3) forward inserting
it between rim and bead until it is anchored to the tool.

3) Move the rim 4-5 cm from the tool taking care that it does not unhook from the bead.

4) Move the hook tool towards the outside until the red reference dot is by the outside edge of
the rim.

5) Insert level LA (see Fig.7.11) between rim and bead at the right of the tool.

22




298 V1.3201903

Fig.7.11

6) Press down on the lever and tower the wheel to bring the edge of the rim about 5 mm from
the hooked tool.

7) Turn the wheel anticlockwise pressing down on lever LA until the bead is completely off.

8) Move the tool carrier arm to its non-working position. Lower the spindle until the tyre is
pressed down against the platform. Move the spindle leftwards to provide sufficient space
to remove the inner tube.

9) Remove the inner tube and lift the wheel back up.

Take the mobile control unit to work position D.

10) Move the tool carrier arm to the inside plane of the tyre, turn the hook tool 180° and tower
the arm to its work position. Insert it between rim and bead and move it until the bead is by
the from edge of the rim (best to do this with the wheel turning).

11) Move the rim about 4-5 cm from the tool making sure the hook does not detach from the
rim.

Take the mobile control unit to work position B.

12) Move the hook tool so that its red reference dot is about 3 cm inside the rim. 1
13) Insert lever LA between rim and bead, at the right of the tool (SeeFig.7.12).

14) Press down on the lever and lower the wheel to bring the edge of the rim about 5 mm from
the hooked tool. Turn the wheel anticlockwise pressing down on lever LA until the tyre.
comes completely off the rim.

23




298 V1.3201903

Y, DANGER!

ﬂ When the beads come off the rim, the wheel will fall.
f? Check to make sure there are no by-standers-in the work area.

8.3.3. MOUNTING

1)

2)
3)

4)

5)

6)

7

8)

9)

If the rim has been removed from the spindle, put it back on the spindle as described in the
section on "CLAMPING THE WHEEL".

Lubricate both beads and the rim with tyre manufacturer recommended lubricant.

Attach the PC clip to the outside edge of the rim at the highest point (See Fig.7.8).

CAUTION!

Make sure the clip is firmly attached to the rim.

Take the mobile control unit to work position B.

Put the tyre on the platform and tower the spindle (make sure the clip is at the high point)
to hook the first bead on the clip.

Lift the rim with the tyre hook to it and turn it anticlockwise about 15-20 cm. The tyre will be
positioned tilted across the rim.

Move the tool carrier arm to its non-working position. Move it to the inside plane of the tyre
and rehook it in this position.

Check to make sure the hook tool is positioned on the wheel side. If not, turn it 180°.

Take the mobile control unit to work position D.

Move the tool forward until the red reference dot is lined up with the outside edge of the rim
and about 5 mm from it.

Take the mobile control unit to work position C.

Move to the outside of the wheel and check the exact position of the hook visually and
adjust it as needed. Then turn the spindle clockwise until the clip is at the bottom (6
o'clock).

The first bead will be on the rim. Remove the clip.

Take the mobile control unit to work position D.

10) Remote the tool from the tyre

11) Move the tool carrier arm to its non-working position. Move it to the outside plane of the

tyre.

12) Turn the tool 180°

Take the mobile control unit to work position B.

13) Turn the spindle until the valve hole is at the bottom (6 o'clock).

24




298 V1.3201903

14) Lower the spindle until the tyre is pressed down against the platform. Move the spindle
leftwards to provide sufficient space to insert the inner tube.
NB: The value hole may be asymmetrical to the centre of the rim. In this case position and
insert the inner tube as shown in Fig.7.13.
Insert the valve through the hole and fix it with its locking ring.

Fig.7.13

15) Place the inner tube in the centre welt of the rim (NB: to facilitate this, turn the spindle
clockwise).

16) Turn the spindle until the valve is at the bottom (6 o'clock).

17) Inflate the inner tube a little (until it has no folds) so as not to pinch it while mounting the
second bead.

18) Attach an extension to the valve and then remove the locking ring.
NB: The purpose of this operation is to allow the valve to be loose so that it is not ripped
out during second bead mounting.

Take the mobile control unit to work position C.

19) Lift the wheel again and attach the PC clip outside the second bead about 20 cm to the
right of the valve. (See Fig.7.14)

25




298 V1.3201903

20) Turn the spindle clockwise until the clip is at 9 o'clock.
21) Move the tool carrier arm (14, Fig.7.15) to its working position.

Fig.7.15
22) Bring the tool forward until the red reference dot is lined up with the outside edge of the rim
and about 5 mm from it.

23) Turn the spindle a little clockwise until you can insert the bead guide lever into its seating
on the hook tool (See Fig.7.15). This lever is furnished as an optional.

24) Pull back on this lever which wilt guide the bead into centre well. Continue to turn the
spindle until the tyre is completely mounted on the rim.

25) Remove the PC clip. Remove the hook tool by turning the spindle anticlockwise and
moving it towards the outside.

26) Tip the tool carrier arm to its non-working position.

27) Lower the spindle until the wheel rests on the platform.

Take the mobile control unit to work position B.

28) When the wheel is resting on the platform, check to make sure the valve is perfectly
centered with its hole. If it is not, turn the spindle slightly to adjust the position. Fix the
valve with its locking ring and remove the extension.

29) Close the arms of the spindle completely. Support the wheel to prevent it falling off.

DANGER!

This operation can be extremely dangerous, Do it manually only if you can keep
the wheel balanced.

For large and heavy tyres an adequate lifting device must be used.

30) Move the spindle leftwards as to set the wheel free.
31) Remove the wheel.

26




298 V1.3201903

8.4.

Wheels with split ring

8.4.1. Bead breaking and demounting

8.4.1.1. Wheel with 3-piece rings

1)

2)

3)
4)

5)

6)
7

8)

Clamp the wheel on the spindle as described previously and check to make sure it has
been deflated.

Take the mobile control unit to work position B.

Lower the tool carrier arm (14, Fig.7.16) to its work position until it is locked in position by
its hook.

X2
N~

77
N

aadaldnip 8y

d At N
‘\\\\sj/—

Position the bead loosener disk level with the rim (See Fig.7.16).

Turn the spindle and at the same time move the disk forward a bit at a time following the
contour of the rim until the first bead is completely free (NB: lubricate while doing this).
CAUTION! If the tyre has an inner tube, work very carefully and be prepared to stop the
disk immediately once the bead has been broken so as not to damage the valve and the
inner tube.

Repeat this procedure but this time bring the disk against the split-ring (See Fig.7.17) until
the lock ring is freed. Remove this with the special lever LC (23, Fig.7.17) or with the help
of the disk.

Remove the split-ring.

Move the tool carrier arm (14, Fig.7.16) back from the edge of the rim. Release the hook
and tip the arm to its non-working position.

Move the tool carrier arm to the inside plane of the wheel.

Turn the tool head 180°

Lower the arm to its working position.

27




298 V1.3201903

9)

Turn the spindle and at the same time bring the bead loosener disk up against the tyre
following the contour of the split-ring until the second bead ha$ been broken (MB:
Lubricate during this process). Continue to move the disk forward until about half the tyre
has demounted from the rim (See Fig.7.18).

Fig.7.18
10) Move the tool carrier arm to its non-working position.

11) Lower the spindle until the wheel is resting on the platform.

Take the mobile control unit to work position B.

12) Move the spindle leftwards the outside until the tyre is completely off the rim. Watch out for

the valve.

8.4.1.2. Wheel with 5-segment split rings

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
7

8)

9)

Clamp the wheel on the spindle as described previously and make sure it is deflated.
Take the mobile control unit to work position B.

Lower the tool carrier arm (14, Fig.7.10) to its work position until its hook has clicked into
position on the bar.

Use the joystick to position the wheel so that the bead breaker disk touches up against
outside edge of the centre well rim.

Turn the spindle and at the same time move the bead breaker disk forward until the
split-ring is detached. Watch out for the O-ring.

Repeat this operation but this time move the disk against the split-ring (See Fig.7.17) until
the locking ring is released, this ring can be removed with the special LC lever (23,
Fig.7.17) or with the help of the bead disk.

Remove the O-ring.

Move the tool carrier arm (14, Fig.6.3) back from the edge of the rim.

Tip the arm to the non-work position. Move the tool carrier arm to the inside plane of the
wheel.

Turn the tool head 180°.

Lower the arm to its working position

Take the mobile control unit to work position D.

Turn the spindle and at the same time bring the bead loosener disk up-against the tyre
between the rim and bead. Move the disk into the tyre only when the bead has started to
detach from the rim and move the bead to the outside edge of the rim.

(NB: Lubricate during this process).

28




298 V1.3201903

10) Tip the tool carrier arm to its non-work position.
Take the mobile control unit to work position B.

11) Lower the spindle until the wheel is fasting on the platform.

12) Move the spindle leftwards until the tyre together with the split ring comes completely off
the rim.

13) Remove the rim from the spindle.

14) Position the tyre on the platform with the splint ring turned towards the spindle.

15) Clamp the split ring on the spindle as explained in the section of CLAMPING THE WHEEL.

DANGER! .

The tyre is not attached to the split ring.

Any strain on it during positioning or damping operations could cause it to
detach and fall.

Take the mobile control unit to work position D.

16) Move the tool carrier arm back to its work position.

17) Position the spindle so that the bead breaker disk is lined up with the bead.

18) Turn the spindle and move the disk forward until the tyre comes completely off the split
ring.
NB: This double bead breaking procedure can be eliminated by using the PAIR OF MV
CLAMPS (optional) that fix the split-ring to the rim so that they are broken out at the same
time. The MV clamps come complete with operating instructions.

/ DANGER!
@ When the beads come off the rim, the wheel will fall.
Check to make sure there are no by-standers in the work area.

8.4.2. MOUNTING

8.4.2.1. Wheels with 3-piece split-rings

1) Move the tool carrier arm to its non-working position. If the rim has been removed form the
spindle, put it back on the spindle as described in the section on “CLAMPING THE
WHEEL”.

If the tyre is tubed, position the rim with the valve slot at bottom (6 o’clock).
2) Lubricate both beads and the rim with tyre manufacturer recommended lubricant.

Take the mobile control unit to work position B.
3) Move the tyre on the platform.
NB: If the tyre is tubed, position the rim with the valve slot at the bottom (6 o'clock).

4) Lower or raise the spindle to centre the rim and the tyre.
5) Move the spindle rightwards until the rim is inserted into the tyre.

CAUTION! If the tyre is tubed push the valve inside so as not to damage it.

29




298 V1.3201903

6)

7

8)

9)

Move forward with the platform until rim is completely in the tyre.

Bring the tool carrier arm to the outside plane and lower it to its work position with the disk
towards the wheel.

NB: If the tyre is not inserted sufficiently on the rim, move the spindle until the tyre bead is
by the disk. Bring the disk forward (with the spindle turning) until it is completely inserted.
Put the split-ring on the rim and then install the locking ring with the help of the disk as
shown in Fig.7.19.

Fig.7.19
Move the tool carrier arm to its non-working position and, at the same time, close the

spindle arms. Support the wheel so that it does not fall off.

DANGER!

This operation can be extremely dangerous, Do it manually only if you can keep
the wheel balanced.

For large and heavy tyres an adequate lifting device must be used.

Move the spindle to free the wheel.

10) Remove the wheel.

8.4.2.2. Wheels with 5-segment split-rings

1)

2)

3)
4)
5)

6)

Move the tool carrier arm to its non-working position. If the rim has been removed form the
spindle, put it back on the spindle as described in the section on “CLAMPING THE
WHEEL”.

Lubricate both beads and the rim with tyre manufacturer recommended lubricant.

Take the mobile control unit to work position B.

Move the tyre on the platform.

Lower or raise the spindle to centre the rim and the tyre.

Move the spindle rightwards until the rim is inserted into the tyre. Move forward with the
platform until rim is completely in the tyre.

Put the split-ring on the rim and (with the lock ring already mounted). ,

NB: If the rim and the split-ring have slits for fixing devices, make sure they are lined up
with each other.

Take the mobile control unit to work position C.

30




298 V1.3201903

7

8)
9)

9.

Move the tool carrier arm to the outside in its work position with the bead breaker disk
turned towards the wheel.
NB: If the splitting is not inserted sufficiently on the rim, move the spindle until the split ring
is by the disk. Bring the disk forward (with the spindle turning) until you “discover” the
O-ring seating.
Lubricate the O-ring and its seating.
Position the locking ring on the rim with the help of the disk as shown in Fig.7.19.
Move the tool carrier arm to its non-working position and close the spindle arms completely.
Support the wheel so that it dose not fall off the spindle.
DANGER!
This operation can be extremely dangerous, Do it manually only if you can keep
the wheel balanced.
For large and heavy tyres an adequate lifting device must be used.
Move the spindle to free the wheel.
Remove the wheel.

DANGER!

Do not inflate the tyre with the wheel mounted on the spindle.

Tyre inflation is dangerous and should only be done by removing the wheel from
the spindle and placing it inside a safety cage.

Ordinary Maintenance

WARNING!
Each maintenance operation must be effected only after the disconnection of
the plug from electric network.

To ensure that this Worker TY008 tyre changer works perfectly over the years, carry out the

routine-maintenance schedule described.

1)

2)

3)

Lubricate the following parts form time to time, after a thorough cleaning with naphtha:
-The various swivels on the spindle

-The tool bracket slide runner

-The carriage guide plate

Grease the spindle bracket lift cylinder from time to time and also its swivel. Add the
grease through the grease nipples (See Fig.8.1) using ordinary lubricating grease.

In the same way, grease the tool holder arm cylinder (See Fig.8.2).

From time to time, with the help of maximum and minimum warning lights on the tank of
the hydraulic power pack, check the oil level in the pack.

If necessary top up with Esso Nuto H46 or similar hydraulic oil (eg.Agip Oso046, Shell
Tellus Oil 46, Mobil DTE25, Castrol Hyspin AWS 46, Chevron RPM EP Hydraulic Oil 46,
BP Energol HLP).

Unscrew the cap (30, Fig.8.3) put oil in, screw the cap and lock it again.

31




298 V1.3201903

WARNING!
The Oil tank cap should not be opened by un-trained person.
The operator must lock the cap, after the screw the cap.

4) From time to time check the oil level in the gear unit which, when the tool carrier bracket is
completely lowered at end travel, should not show the sight glass on the gear casing as
completely empty. If necessary top up with Esso Spartan EP 320 or similar oil (eg, Agip F1
REP 237, BP GRX P 320, Chevron Gear Compound 320, Mobil Gear 632, Shell Omaia Oll
320, Castrot Alpha SP 320). Remove the cap (31, Fig.8.4), put in oil and lock the cap
again.

NB: If the oil in the gear unit or the hydraulic power pack has to be changed, note that the
gear unit casing and the power pack reservoir have specific drain plugs.

5) Check the horizontal arm periodically.

N.B.: There may be some mechanical play at the tool-holder arm, or while moving it,
during the assembly and disassembly operations. For longer component working life, it is
advisable to adjust the slide shoes as described below.

32




298 V1.3201903

Material Safety Data Sheet

Hydraulic Oil 46:
Physical State

Specific Gravity
Boiling Range

Vapor Pressure

Solubility in
Water

Flash Point

Additional
Properties

Hydraulic Oil 32:
Physical State
Specific Gravity
Boiling Range

Vapor Pressure
Solubility in
Water

Flash Point

Additional
Properties

Liquid. Color  Light amber to Odor Mild petroleum odor
amber
0.87 (Water = 1) pH Not Applicable. Vapor =1 (Air=1)
Density
Not available. Melting/Freezing Not available.
Point
<0.001 kPa (<0.01 mm Hg) (at 20°C) Volatility Negligible volatility.
Negligible solubility in cold water. Viscosity 33
(cSt @ 40°C)

Open cup: 212°C (414°F) (Cleveland.).

Gravity, °API (ASTM D287)=313 @ 60° F
Density = 7.42 Lbs/gal.
Viscosity (ASTM D2161) =170 SUS @ 100° F

Liquid. Color  Light amber to Odor Mild petroleum odor
amber
0.87 (Water = 1) pH Not Applicable. Vapor =1 (AIr=1)
Density
Not available. Melting/Freezing Not available.
Point
=0.001 kPa (<0.01 mm Hg) (at 20°C) Volatility Negligible volatility.
Negligible solubility in cold water. Viscosity 33

(cSt @ 40°C)

Open cup: 212°C (414°F) (Cleveland ).

Gravity, °API (ASTM D287) =313 @ 60° F
Density = 7.42 Lbs/gal.
Wiscosity (ASTM D2161) =170 SUS @ 100° F

Tool-holder carriage slide shoe adjustment

a) Disconnect the machine from the mains.

b) Lift the tool-holder arm to the outside working position

c) Loosen the guard fixing screws (1 Fig.8.5), remove the chain guard (2 Fig.8.5).

d) Loosen the nuts (3 Fig.8.5)for each upper slide shoe of the carriage (4 Fig.8.5).

e) Loosen the four register locking nuts (1 Fig.8.6).

f) Screw each of the six slide shoe register screws (2 Fig.8.6) a quarter turn.

g) Tighten the four locking nuts of the upper slide shoes (3 Fig.8.5)

h) Tighten the four register locking nuts (1 Fig.8.6)

33




298 V1.3201903

i) Refit the guard on the chain V2 Fig.8.5).
H. B.: If the adjustment is insufficient, and there is still play, adjust the screws further,
repeating the procedure described above until all mechanical play has been
eliminated.

WARNING!
Dispose of the used oil following the present legislation on the matter.

WARNING!
If this machine catches fire, use dust or CO? extinguisher only.

10. Trouble Shot

PROBLEM
After having switched the general button on the electric pack, the general warning light does
not light on and no control can function.

CAUSES
1) The power supply cable loses and disconnects the electric supply.
2) No power from the mains electric supply.

REMEDIES
1) Reconnect the power supply cable to the electric supply.
2) Reset the mains electric supply.

PROBLEM
After having switched the general button on the general warning light also switches on but the
motor on the hydraulic power pack does not function.

CAUSES
The magneto-thermic switch for motor protection is working.

REMEDIES
Call for technical aid to see what the problem is and restore the machine.

34




298 V1.3201903

PROBLEM
The manometer (21, Fig.3.2) reads a pressure value below 130 bar + 5%

CAUSES

The handle (20, Fig.3.2) is not properly adjusted.

The oil in the power pack is below minimum level.

REMEDIES

Turn the handle (20, Fig.3.2) clockwise until you get the pressure value required.

Read the paragraph “MAINTENANCE” to add oil.

11. Accessories and Tools

Bead locking clip:

Fig.10.1

\

Fig.10.2

Bead lifting lever:

35




298 V1.3201903

12. Explording Drawings

003
0033 35 i 0051
o012 —=0052

[‘0'33

000é

i
0008 0005

Fig 1 0023 0olo
0001 | Screw M10X16 0026 | Plate chain section 67 0050 | Screw M18X50
0002 | Tubing roller cover plate 0027 | Chain pulley 0052 | Bolt
0003 | Tubing roller 0028 | Flat washer 0053 | Flat washer
0004 | Tool holder 0029 | Screw M10X20 0054 | Oil scraper plate
0005 | Flat washer 0030 | Plastic washer 0055 | Oil scraper piece
0006 | Bolt M8X16 0031 | Qil pipe fixed plate 0056 | Self-lock nut M18
0007 | Hang plug 0032 | Bolt 0057 Moving arm slide wheel(down)
fixed plate
0008 | screw M8X20 0033 | Flat washer 0058 | pulley
0009 | Tool frame connecting plate 0034 | Mount/demount arm slider 0059 | Bolt
0010 Nut M10 0035 | Screw M14X20 0060 | Washer M24X2
0011 | The tubing roller support 0036 | Thin nut M14 0061 | Chain cover
0012 | screw M10X25 0037 | M10X50 screw 0062 | Bolt M6X12
0013 | Chain washer 0038 | M10X90 screw 0063 | Flat washer
0014 | Oil less sleeve 0041 | Mount/demount arm 1 0064 | Long cylinder cover
0015 | Moving arm pipe fixed fram 0042 | Central axis 0065 | Main tire supporting plate
0022 | Open pin ®25x20 0043 | Flat washer 0066 | Tire movable frame 1
0023 | Nut M8 0044 | Screw M14X2X30 0067 | Tire movable frame 2
0024 | Screw M8X20 0047 | Flat washer 0068 | Chain protection plate
0051 | Bolt 0069 | Oil pipe tray

36




298 V1.3201903

Fig 2

37

Dnauﬂﬂfi 0020




298 V1.3201903

0005 Flat washer 0217 | Screw M14X120 with washer

0006 Bolt M8X16 0218 | Cannon flange

0019 Chain pin 0219 | Washer

0020 Nut 0220 | Washer

0021 Washer 0221 | Assembling and dismantling gun fixed shaft
0039 Nut 0222 | Washer

0070 Olier 0223 | Nut M16

0111 Small valve 0224 | Screw M16X200

0125 Screw M8X16 0225 | Mount/demount arm up&down cylinder barrel
0146 Nut M20X1.5 0226 | Spring

0181 Self-locking nut M27X2 0227 | Mount/demount arm up&down cylinder shaft
0188 Mount/demount hook 0228 | Pin

0189 Connecting bolt 0229 | Rotating cylinder fixing pin ®3x30

0190 Self-locking nut 0231 | Cap

0192 Spring 0232 | Mount/demount arm 2

0193 Spring connecting plate 0233 | screw

0194 Rotating cylinder barrel 0234 | Nut

0195 Rotating location pin 0237 | Screw M10X110

0196 Mount/Demount plate bolt 0238 | Flat washer

0197 | Mount/Demount plate 0239 | Nut

0198 | Washer 0240 | Fixing pipe plastic block

0199 | NutM12 0241 | Screw M8X35

0200 Nut M12 0242 | Screw M8X45

0201 Locking cap 0243 | Mount/demount carraige

0202 Washer 0244 | Fixing pipe plastic block

0204 Locking cap 0245 | Mount/demount carraige block

0205 Rotating cylinder barrel 0246 | Oil scraper

0207 Pin 0247 | Oil scraper

0208 Spring 0249 | Sliding block gasket

0209 Handball 0250 | Locking hook

0210 Bolt 0251 | Washer

0211 Washer 0252 | Locking shaft

0212 Swivel fixing pin 0253 | Screw 8X25

0213 Nut 0254 | Mount/demount carriage snubber block
0214 Core 0292 | Chain

0215 | Washer 9801 | Complete Gun inside cylinder with small valve
0216 Friction plate 9802 | Complete mount/demount hook
01981 | Mount/Demount arm base shaft 01982 Mount/Demount arm base

38




298 V1.3201903

GBI

£el0

immu,.mg M
@w 0£10 6210
T1ET0 92

Fig 3
39




298 V1.3201903

0012 Screw M10X25 0152 Helical gear
0016 Bolt 0153 Front flange
0017 Clamping jaw 0154 Gasket
0018 Clamping jaw holder 0155 Main cylinder
0056 Self-lock nut M18 0156 Nut
0084 Molybdenum washer 0157 Screw
0110 Screw 0158 Molybdenum washer
0125 Screw M8X16 0159 Washer
0126 Flat washer 0161 Washer
0130 Pressure Gauge 0162 Washer
0131 Screw M6X30 0163 Valve core joint
0132 Screw M10X260 0164 Tube
0133 Main cylinder back block 0165 Washer
0134 O-rings 0166 Wear ring
0135 Flat washer 0167 Guide ring
0136 Big Belt Pulley 0168 Washer
0137 Support sleeve 0169 Main shaft cylinder guide ring
0138 Bearing 0170 Snap ring
0140 Worm screw 0171 Rotating shaft
0139 Key 0172 | Pin
0141 Pressure bearing 0174 Snap ring ® 18
0142 Washer 0175 Cross head pin
0143 Flat washer 0176 Nut M33X2
0144 Pressure bearing 0177 Cross head
0145 Pressure bearing 0178 Connecting plate
0146 Nut M20X1.5 0179 Screw M16X65
0147 Screw M16X90 0182 Screw M16X60
0149 Support plate 0184 Screw M18X115
0150 Self-lock nut M16 0185 Main shaft protecting plate
0151 key 0186 Nut M33X2
9803 Complete hydraulic cylinder for main shaft

40




298 V1.3201903

1820 0820

D x | 6420
@.@@@ 820 6820
2820 SLe0 ,@ @ 8820
()™ ~
@N.ww .@ | N ‘/A\M@H Dy 0620
1220 \ @\\“

1£20

GSe0

Fig 4
41




298 V1.3201903

0008 Screw M8X20 0270 Motor adjusting nut
0010 Nut M10 0271 Cylinder washer
0012 Screw M10X25 0272 Washer
Rotating motor, for Truck Tyre
0019 changer-2-speed 220V 50HZ/60HZ 0273 Screw bolt M18X16
3PH
Rotating motor, for Truck Tyre
0019 changer-2-speed 380V 50HZ/60HZ 0274 Lifting Arm
3PH
Rotating motor, for Truck Tyre
0019 changer-2-speed 400V 50HZ/60HZ 0275 Protection ring
3PH
0070 Oil injection hole 0349 Flange
0081 Bolt 0276 Washer
0238 Flat washer 0278 Washer
0241 Srew M8X35 0279 Flat washer
0255 Valve cover 0280 Washer
0258 Plug-in for gear 0281 Plug
0259 Srew M10X40 0282 Rise-fall cylinder cover
0260 Worm screw support up board 0285 Nut M18
0261 Worm screw support 0286 Leather cushion
0262 Gearbox front cover 0287 Gearbox back cover
0263 Oil plug 0288 Screw M8X16
0264 Washer 0289 | Oil plug M16X15
0266 Motor belt 0290 Bolt
0268 Screw M10X30 0350 The plastic cover

42




298 V1.3201903

—F 0354
= (301
0293
[ B C -~ 0305
@ C} 0047
. =g

siFais|

0297 0306
0308
) 0293 0309
D298 npo

10311

0324 0338 OU9F 0318
1li k 0313

0345

< 0326

| oo
g 0327 034

Fig 5

43




298 V1.3201903

0005 Flat washer 0321 Nut

0047 Flat washer 0322 Washer

0052 Bolt 0323 Spring

0086 Screw 0324 Small Axle sleeve
0291 Four Position Switch rod 0326 Screw

0293 Screw 0327 Flat washer

0296 Complete four position switch 0329 Protection

0297 Toggle switch 0330 Screw

0298 Main Wires with plugs 0332 Bracket

0301 Emergency switch washer 0333 Screw

0305 Box 0334 Micro switch
0306 Toggle switch 0335 Flat washer

0308 nut 0336 Nut

0309 Box cover 0337 Nut

0311 Control unit 0338 Joe block

0312 Screw 0340 Foot pedal plate
0313 Screw 0341 Foot pedal

0314 Pipe clamp 0342 Screw

0316 Screw 0343 Socket

0317 Flat washer 0344 Foot pedal long axis
0318 Flat washer 0345 Left foot pedal
0319 Screw 0346 Washer

0320 Right foot pedal 0354 Emergency Switch

44




298 V1.3201903

Fig 6
0070 Oil hole 9805 | Long cylinder 9807 | Rotating cylinder
0071 Dust seal 0090 | Copper pipe 0111 | Small valve
0073 Oil seal 0091 | Copper pipe 0112 | Copper tube
0074 O-rings 0092 | Copper pipe 0113 | Valve Connector
0075 Rise-fall cylinder barrel 0093 | Screw 0114 | Copper tube
0076 Rise-fall cylinder shaft 0094 | Small valve 0115 | Dust seal
0077 O-rings 0095 | Steel pipe 0116 | Oil seal
0078 Rise-fall cylinder piston 0096 | Long cylinder barrel 0117 | Copper head
0079 Gaskets 0097 | Nut 0118 | O-rings
0080 Nut M20X2 0098 | Gaskets 0119 | Cylinder barrel
0081 Bolt 0099 | Long cylinder piston 0120 | Rotating cylinder shaft
0082 Pin 0101 | O-rings 0121 | O-rings
0083 Pin stator 0102 | Spacer 0122 | Piston
0084 Molybdenum washer 0103 | O-rings 0123 | Gaskets
0085 Bolt 0104 | Long cylinder head 0124 | Nut
0086 Junction 0105 | Dust seal 0170 | Snapring
0087 Washer 0106 | Oil seal 0351 | Ups and downs cylinder barrel
0088 Snap ring ® 35 0108 | Long cylinder pin 0352 | Ups and downs cylinder rod
0089 Screw M14X1. 5 0110 | Screw 0353 | Ups and downs of piston
9804 Rise-fall cylinder 9806 | Ups and downs oil cylinder 0548 | O-rings

45




298 V1.3201903

401 Oil tank
402 Gasket
403 Flat washer
404 Screw
405 Screw
406 Washer
407 Fillter
408 Gear Box Pump Screw
409 Gear Box Pump 220v Italy pump
409 .
Gear Box Pump 380v American pump
409 Gear Box Pump 380v Italy pump
410 Valve block
411 Seal
412 Screw
413 Connect flange
414 Connector
Hydraulic motor, for Truck Tyre changer
415 220V/50HZ/3PH
Hydraulic motor, for Truck Tyre changer
415 220V/60HZ/3PH
Hydraulic motor, for Truck Tyre changer
415 400V/50HZ/3PH
Hydraulic motor, for Truck Tyre changer
415 400V/60HZ/3PH
416 Screw
417 Screw
418 Capped End
419 Seals
420 Connecting valve
427 Connection valve support
421 Electric magnetic valve plug
422 Screw
423 Electric magnetic valve
424 Connecting rod
425 Screw
426 Screw

46

Fig 7

424




298 V1.3201903

Fig 8

0091 Copper Pipe

0095 Steel pipe

0109 Oil Pipe

0127 Oil Pipe

0347 Horizontal cylinder pipe 1
0348 Horizontal cylinder pipe 2

47




298 V1.3201903

—817

812

801

815

801 Electric Box cover 812 | Safety Switch 2 802-3 | AC Contactor
Main Power supply
803 ) 813 | Cable 802-4 | Relay
Switch
804 | Safety Switch 1 814 | Cable 802-5 | Main switch
805 Main Switch 815 | Main Wires with plugs 802-6 | AC Contactor
. Electric magnetic valve
808 | Socket For Solenoid 816 ) 802-7 | AC Contactor
connecting cable
809 | Bridge Rectifier 817 | Pilot Lamp 802-8 | AC Contactor
810 | Fuse Bag 802-1 | AC Contactor 802-9 | AC Contactor+ backpack
811 | Transformer 802-2 | AC Contactor + backpack 802-10 | AC Contactor

48




298 V1.3201903

13. Hydraulic & Circuit Diagram

LINJEID 110 AOvE 1
LINJ41D 710 4334 ]
1 B'L-283 dhild 8¥3T 3
5 20-05IE-20-50 JATRA QIO0NT 05 I Walid £ 40-1.40
1 [T HILTI4 01 WATH [T
1 J-#14- 4551 IATWA 303 ¥4
1 3900-3557 JAWA WIIHD T4
1 ¥rH-411 LNIDC 3dld AEVLDH 24
[ 9%4=401 ¥307 3T WAIAH 14
1 ¥-2W01-04 HOLDW "
1 SESVcl - 1-5¢ NdD INIO4 3dld ONNOJ AWALHOIEVLS [
H ixrie 0L NI-31L HIANID J0TWHlAH F1-EL
1 Exile 0L NI-31L S3ONIWD I WE0AH 21
T TEHLCET NI-Z1L wunz_E it
1 DE210 | 50 Nl 3did ENV ONIE JevNDE 30 A 1EWZ5EY [
1 OOETD el 15 & N 3did ONY ONIH IHYNOS 40 A TEHIEEY &
1 ODE Dl -3 & NdD ANIOS 3dld ONND4 AwALHOLEYLS []
1 00TV 154 NdD AMIOd Jelld ONNOJ AWALHOIEVLS [
1 OSBDAAM-1-56 N IMIO 4 3l ONNOY AWALHIIEVLS E]
1 00T Tl | -5 0 Md D AMIDS Jodldd ONNDS AWSLHOIEWLS [
1 DSOS Vel -5 0 Mdl ANIDS 3did ONNOJ AWALHOIEWLS Ld
1 DSEF el | 26 Mdl ANIDS Jelld ONOO AWALHOIEWLS £ 5
1 DS £ Pl -1 -5 0 Ml IMIOS 3dld ONNOJ AWALHOIEVLE 2
1 DEOS T | 0 NdD AMIOd 3dld ONNDJ AWALHOIEVWLS t
1 [Ty HILIW INISS3Hd 94 o_HE
1 TITHOR I8 0L HIANL 4D JIWVETAH LAVHE NIV B4
T T LEN H3AM1 AT JwHdAE ORD L2 4]
1 s xole ) HI0MI LD J0INWATLM ONISIH EA
] FRIETILT T HIONT 4D JTWMHTAH INIINYT 4
I TIEnLEN HINT AT IMWHOAH ANLEIL A
g J300H YN HIEANH
1
d
540 #40 £40 40 L4d
L
DA oL — 8 YA YA i A A 9 g YA A EWA A z L WA
] r
| I —
) _, =
23 | A | H4 AT £ umw.
— | ! i 1 1
r m,“_ e st b e
N pl F | |n
* ﬂ|® o\ — — -
SA tA EA ZA LA

¥

49




AnRS

298 V1.3201903

400V50Hz3P+PE
16A4x1.5mi
s
L v
] - ¥
I ’, Li | |
‘/__L r [y \l\l{ A \l\l:r
o0 e el n2ad
Km3 rM Kmj Ko \ \ llzz_K“}I!J\
77
YA ﬂ_l\\\ ¥z
o | | ] Jorp
um Iy A% \1\\\\
M1 W) 2
P /= P /=
YD100L2—4/2 YD100L2-4/2
2.4/3.0KVI 2.4/3.UKW
bl R TC(200VA)
o SB
\ T aneay | ruatsay - 9
H 1 w 7
SEANERES | A
o e T T T PT T T 1T 1]
uz1 SQ1 ) SG2) SQ3) S04 ) SQ5) SQ6 ) SO7) SQ8) SQ9 ) SQI0 F-\
5| 7] ¢ I B 37 ol B 1|15 5 n
2 1L T LT T LT LT [T Km{KnIKm Kmr
wi || m| e ]| M ol el s
VYI¥I¥I¥I¥I¥|I¥[(¥I¥([¥ |
o Kby
® 3 b7
g | | W[ || | R | ]
Kmb] MJ::i»TmF

A

50

—






